

**No. 18-13592**

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

DREW ADAMS,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Middle District of Florida,  
Honorable Timothy J. Corrigan, Case No. 3:17-cv-00739-TJC-JBT

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
PROFESSOR TERRY S. KOGAN  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

---

PATRICIA B. PALACIOS  
DAVID D. MESA  
JEROME F. PIERCE  
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP  
1330 Connecticut Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 429-6757  
ppalacios@steptoe.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

---

---

*Adams v. The School Board of St. Johns County, Florida*

Appeal No. 18-13592

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
Statement of the Issue .....	1
Interest of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	2
Argument.....	4
I. Historical Background on Public Restrooms .....	4
II. Sex-Segregated Restrooms Grew Out of the “Separate Spheres” Ideology of the Victorian Era .....	6
A. The “Separate Spheres” Ideology .....	6
B. Early Bathroom Laws were Examples of “Separate Spheres” Legislation .....	10
III. Recent Amendments to the International Plumbing Code Make Clear that Excluding Transgender Students From Sex-Separated Public Restrooms is Not Necessary to Protect the Privacy and Safety of Patrons .....	16
Conclusion .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
 <b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bradwell v. State</i> , 83 U.S. 130 (1872).....	8
<i>Cal. Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass’n v. Guerra</i> , 479 U.S. 272 (1987).....	9
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	8
<i>G.G. ex rel. Grimm v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 822 F.3d 709 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	2
<i>Int’l Union United Auto., Aerospace &amp; Agric. Implement Workers of Am., UAW v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991).....	8
<i>Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	9
 <b>Statutes</b>	
1919 N.D. LAWS, ch. 174, 317.....	11
1913 S.D. SESS. LAWS, ch. 240, 332 .....	11
29 C.F.R.§ 1604.2(b) (2018).....	8
Act of Mar. 24, 1887, ch. 103, § 2, 1887 MASS ACTS, 668, 669 .....	10
Act of Mar. 27, 1872, § 6, 1872 Ill. LAWS 570.....	7
Act of Mar. 31, 1915, ME. REV. STAT. ANN. Ch. 350, § 1 (1916).....	8
Act of May 18, 1881, ch. 298, 1881 N.Y .....	8
Act of May 26, 1913, ch. 112, 1913 CONN. PUB. ACTS 1701 .....	8
Ohio Act of 1891.....	11

S.B. 413 TENN. ACTS of 1897, ch. 98 .....11

**Other Authorities**

C.F.W. Doehring, *Factory Sanitation and Labor Protection*, 44 BULL.  
OF THE DEP’T OF LABOR (1903) .....11

Carolyn Brucken, *In the Public Eye: Women and the American  
Luxury Hotel* .....9

Jeff Green, *Public toilets from NYC to LA get gender-neutral design  
overhaul*, Charlotte Observer (May 18, 2016),  
[https://www.charlotteobserver.com/news/business/article78285877  
.html](https://www.charlotteobserver.com/news/business/article78285877.html) .....19

Cynthia Eagle Russett, SEXUAL SCIENCE 10 (1989).....7

David E. Shi, FACING FACTS: REALISM IN AMERICAN THOUGHT AND  
CULTURE, 1850–1920, at 17 (1995) .....6

George M. Price, Joint Bd. of Sanitary Control in the Dress and Waist  
Industry, Special Report on Sanitary Conditions in the Shops of the  
Dress and Waist Industry 194 (1913) .....12

George Martin Kober, *History of Industrial Hygiene and its Effect on  
Public Health* in A HALF CENTURY OF PUBLIC HEALTH 377  
(Mazÿck P. Pavenal ed., 1921) .....11

International Code Council, *2018 Public Comment Agenda* (August  
2018), available at [http://media.iccsafe.org/code-  
development/group-a/IPC.pdf](http://media.iccsafe.org/code-development/group-a/IPC.pdf) .....18

International Plumbing Code .....17, 18

Joel Sanders & Susan Stryker, *Stalled: Gender-Neutral Public  
Bathrooms* THE SOUTH ATLANTIC QUARTERLY, Vol. 115 (Oct.  
2016) .....19

John Joseph Cosgrove, FACTORY SANITATION (1916) .....13

Mitchell Armentrout, *Northwestern opens first gender neutral, multi-  
stall bathroom*, CHICAGO SUN TIMES (June 27, 2017).....19

San Diego State University, Campus Support Services,  
[https://go.sdsu.edu/student\\_affairs/pridecenter/campus-resources.aspx](https://go.sdsu.edu/student_affairs/pridecenter/campus-resources.aspx) .....19

Terry S. Kogan, *How did public bathrooms get to be separated by sex in the first place?* THE CONVERSATION (May 26, 2016), available at <https://theconversation.com/how-did-public-bathrooms-get-to-be-separated-by-sex-in-the-first-place-59575> .....7

Terry S. Kogan, *Sex-Separation in Public Restrooms: Law, Architecture, and Gender*, 14 MICH. J. GENDER & L. 1 (2007) .....*passim*

University of Texas at Austin, Gender and Sexuality Center, Gender Inclusive Restrooms,  
<http://diversity.utexas.edu/genderandsexuality/gender-inclusive-restrooms/> .....19
